Sixth Session, Commencing at 9.30 am

GREAT BRITAIN GOLD COINS

1677*
Anne, after the Union, half guinea, 1713 (S.3575). Nearly
very fine/very fine.

$500

1678*
George I, first head, third guinea, 1802 (S.3739). Very
fine.

$250

1679*
George I, second head, third guinea, 1809 (S.3740). Very
fine.

$250

1680*

George 1V, bare head left, two pounds, 1823 (S.3798).

Surface marks, underlying brilliance, good extremely fine.
$1,400

1681*
George 1V,
fine.

laureate head, sovereign, 1821 (S.3800). Very

$500
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1682*
George 1V, laureate head, sovereign, 1822 (S.3800). Very
fine.

$500
1683*

George 1V, laureate head, sovereign, 1825 (S.3800). Cleaned,
otherwise very fine and scarce.
$500

1684*
George 1V, bare head, sovereign, 1829 (S.3801). Has been
cleaned, good very fine.

$500

1685*
Queen Victoria, young head, sovereign, 1838 (S.3852).
Small edge nick and bruise on obverse, otherwise extremely
fine and rare.

$1,800

1686*
Queen Victoria, young head sovereign, St.George reverse,
1880/70 overdate (S.3856B). Nearly extremely fine and
scarce.

$400



1694*

Edward VII, matte proof two pounds, 1902 (S.3968). Nearly
1687* FDC.

Queen Victoria, Jubilee coinage, five pounds, 1887 (S.3864). $1,250
Nearly uncirculated.

$2,200

1695*
Edward VII, matte proof half sovereign, 1902 (S.3974).
Lightly polished, otherwise nearly FDC.
$250
1688* 1696
Queen Victoria, Jubilee coinage, two pounds, 1887 (S5.3865). Edward VII, half sovereign, 1906 (S.3974). Nearly very
Good extremely fine. fine.
$850 $150
Queen Victoria, Jub_ilee coinage, half sovereign, 1887 George V, sovereigns, 1913, 1925 (2) (S.3896). Extremely
(5.3869). Extremely fine. fine - uncirculated. (3)
$150 $900
1690

Queen Victoria, half sovereigns, Jubilee head, 1892
(5.3869D), old head, 1893 (S.3878). Very fine. (2)
$300

1691*
Queen Victoria, old head, two pounds, 1893 (5.3873).
Nearly uncirculated.

$1,200

1692*
Queen Victoria, old head coinage, sovereign, 1901 (S.3874);
Edward VII, sovereign 1909, (S.3969). Very fine - good very
fine. (2)

$300

. 1698*
1693* George VI, proof set, five pounds, two pounds, sovereign

Edward V11, matte proof five pounds, 1902 (S.3966). Good and half sovereign, 1937 (PS.15). With plush case of issue,
extremely fine. nearly FDC. (4)

$2,000 $5,000
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1699
Elizabeth 11, sovereigns, 1963 (S.4125). Uncirculated. (5)
$1,500

1703*
Elizabeth Il, proof one hundred pounds, Britannia, 1988
(S.4281). FDC.

$1,500

1704*
Elizabeth I, proof one hundred pounds, Britannia, 1989
(S.4281). FDC.

$1,500

1700*
Elizabeth Il, proof set, five pounds to half sovereign, 1980
(S.PS.111). In case of issue, FDC. (4)

$3,000

1705*
17_01 . Elizabeth I, proof one hundred pounds, Britannia, 2002
Elizabeth 11, proof sovereign, 1981 (S.4204). FDC. (S.4450). FDC.
$350 $1,500

1702*

Elizabeth 1I, proof two pounds, error obverse (as S.4251) 1706*
1994 (S.4314A). In case of issue with certificate 0044, FDC Elizabeth Il, mint one hundred pounds, Britannia, 2003
and very rare. (S.4452). FDC.

$1,800 $1,400

154



1707*
Isle of Man, Elizabeth II, proof set five pounds to half
sovereign, 1974 (KM.PS4). In plush case of issue with
certificate 0501, FDC.

$3,200

GREAT BRITAIN SILVER & BRONZE COINS

1708*
Ancient British, Celtic Coinage, Eppillus, (later 1st century
BC - early 1st century AD), coinage struck at Calleva, gold
quarter stater, (1.16 g), obv. EPPI COMF in two lines, dotted
border, rev. winged horse, dotted border, (S.980; Van A 435).
Extremely fine, attractive and rare.

$700

1709*
King of Northumbria, Eanred, (c.837-841 Pirie chronology),
billon sceat, phase Il, (1.17 g), obv. cross and four dots in
centre, around legend +EANRED REX, rev. cross in centre
within dotted border, around +MONNE, (S.864); Edward
1, (1272-1307), silver farthing, type 1X, London mint, (0.34
g), unbarred N's, tri-foliate crown, (5.1449). Fine - very
fine. (2)

$120
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1710*

Aethelred 1I, (978-1016), silver penny, long cross type,

London Mint, EADPOLD MO LVND, (S.1151), (1.62 g).

Peck marked and slightly crinkled, otherwise very fine.
$300

1711*
Edward the Confessor, (1042-1066), silver penny, helmet
type, Leofred on Lund (London) (S.1179). Slightly crimped,
toned, good very fine.

$800

Ex Pat Boland Collection (Noble Numismatics Sale 95, lot 4544) and Noble
Numismatics Sale 104 (lot 2886).

1712*
Edward the Confessor, (1042-1066), silver penny, Hammer
cross type, 1059-62, DVNINC ON HEST, Hastings Mint
(1.27 g) (S.1182; N.828). Bright and grey toning, very fine
and a rare mint.

$400

1713*
William | (the Conqueror), (1066-1087), Paxs penny,
Brihtword on Bristol Mint (S.1257). Clear portrait, uneven
legend in parts, otherwise good very fine.

$750

1714*
John, (1199-1216), silver penny, short cross issue, type 5b,
(1.35g), HUE:ON:NICOLE, (Hue, Lincoln Mint), (S5.1351).
Toned, good very fine and rare.

$100



1715*
Henry VI, (first reign, 1422-1461), annulet issue, groat,
Calais, mm pierced cross (S.1836). Uneven strike, toned,
nearly very fine.

$150

1716*

Henry VI, (first reign, 1422-1461) annulet issue, 1422-30,

groat, Calais mm pierced cross (S.1836). Nearly very fine.
$100

1717*
Henry VIII, (1509-1547), first coinage, 1509-26, groat,
London, mm portcullis crowned (S.2316). Strong portrait,
upset to 9 o'clock, very fine.

$350

1718*
Edward VI, (1547-1553), fine silver coinage, (1551-3) crown,
mm tun, 1552 (S.2478; Lingford dies Z-13). Blue grey toned,
nearly very fine and rare.

$2,000
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1719*

Edward VI, (1547-1553), fine silver coinage, 1551-3, crown,

mm tun, 1552 (S.2478). Toned, good fine and rare.
$1,000

1720*
Edward VI, (1547-1553), fine silver coinage, 1551-3, shilling,
mm y (S.2482). Cleaned, otherwise good fine.

$100

1721
Edward VI, (1547-1553), fine silver coinage, 1551-3,
shilling mm tun, another mm y (S.2482). Flattened portraits,
otherwise very good. (2)

$150
The first ex Noble Numismatics Sale 94 (lot 2091).

1722*
Philip and Mary, (1554-1558), shilling, English title only,
1555 (S.2501). Fair.

$200
Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 93 (lot 2362).

part

1723*
Elizabeth I, (1558-1603), first issue, shilling, mm lis 1559-60
(S5.2549); fifth issue, shilling, mm escallop, 1584-6 (S.2577).
Poor; fine. (2)

$200
The first ex Noble Numismatics Sale 94 (lot 2078).



1724
Elizabeth I, (1558-1603), second issue, 1560-1, shilling, mm
cross crosslet (S.2555). Dent on reverse, very good.

$50

1725*
Elizabeth I, (1558-1603), fifth issue, sixpence, 1580, mm
Latin cross (S.2572). Fine.

$150

1726*
Elizabeth 1, (1558-1603), sixth coinage, silver crown, mm
1 (1601) sceptre to G (S.2582). Flat portrait, old scratches,
toned, nearly fine/good fine.

$1,000

1727*
James 1, (1603-1625), first coinage, shilling, mm thistle
1603-4 (5.2646). Nearly fine.

$250

1728*
James I, (1603-1625), second coinage, shilling, mm escallop,
1606-7 (S.2655). Very good/fine.

$150
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1729*
James |, (1603-1625), third coinage, 1619-25, crown, mm
trefoil (1624) grass ground line (S.2664). Toned, fine/good
fine.

$750

1730*

James |, (1603-1625), third coinage, 1619-25, crown, plumes

over shield, mm trefoil (1624) (S5.2665). Nearly very fine.
$1,250

1731*
James I, (1603-1625), third coinage, shilling, sixth bust, mm
Lis, 1623-4 (S.2668). Toned, good portrait, reverse double
struck, very fine or better.

$750

Ex James Fox Collection (CNG, Nov 2013).



1732*
Charles 1, (1625-1649), Tower Mint, silver crown, Group
B, mm harp over rose over feathers/harp, 1625-6, (29.74 g),
(S.2755, N.2194, Brooker 246 [same dies]). CC graffiti in
obverse field, otherwise round and very fine or better and
very rare.

$1,500

Ex W.H.Lampard Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 78B (lot 2094)
previously from Leon Morel, Christchurch coin dealer from 1960s, purchased
in 1973.

1733*
Charles I, (1625-1649), Tower Mint shilling, first bust, mm
Lis (1625) (S.2781). Toned very good/good fine.

$150
Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 98 (lot 3145).

1734

Charles |, (1625-1649), Tower Mint, type 4-4 coinage, fourth

bust, silver shilling, mm triangle in circle, issued 1641-3,

(S.2793). Irregular edge as usual, otherwise fine/very fine.
$100

1735
Charles I, (1625-1649), Tower Mint under Parliament, sixth
bust, shilling, mm P in brackets, 1643-4 (S.2800); under the
King, sixth bust, mm triangle in circle 1641-3 (S.2792). Very
good; fair. (2)

$100
The first ex Noble Numismatics Sale 98 (lot 3145).
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A Very Fine Civil War Oxford Mint Silver Pound

=
s SN

I RECIGPROTIEC: /-

1736*
Charles I, (1625-1649), Oxford Mint, silver pound, 1643/2,
mint mark plume, (approx. 120 g), obv. around CAROLVS
D G MAGNI BRITANI FRAN ET HIB REX, king seated
on horseback to left, arms below, rev. around EXVRGAT
DEVS DISSIPENTVR INIMICI, across the Declaration reads
RELIG PROT LEG ANG LIBER PAR, pellets etc., (5.2940;
N.2398, Morrieson B-1, Brooker 863A [PL.CXXVII, same
dies]). Even grey attractive tone, very fine and very rare.
$15,000

Ex J.M.Wojtowicz Collection.

lot 1737 reverse



1737*
Charles 1, (1625-1649), Oxford Mint, silver half pound,
1642, mint mark plume, (60.57 g), obv. around CAROLVS
D G MAGN BRIT FRAN ET HIB REX, king seated on
horseback to left, arms below including cannon, rev. around
EXVRGAT DEVS DISSIPENTVR INIMICI, across the
Declaration reads RELIG PROT LEG ANG LIBER PAR,
pellets etc., (S.2945; N.2403, Morrieson A-2, Brooker 868
[PL.LLXXX, same dies]). Even grey attractive tone, slightly
double struck on the obverse legend, very fine and very
rare.

$4,000

Ex J.M.Wojtowicz Collection.

Choice Commonwealth Crown

1738*
Commonwealth, (1649-1660), crown, mm sun, 1653
(S.3214). Attractive blue grey tone with underlying mint
bloom, extremely fine or better and rare, especially in this
condition.

$4,000
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1739*
Commonwealth, (1649-1660), shilling, mm sun, 1653
(S.3217). Toned, fine.

$200

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 98 (lot 3152).

Early Die State Cromwell Crown by Thomas Simon

1740*
Oliver Cromwell, crown, 1658/7 (S.3226) by Thomas Simon.
Lightly toned with underlying brilliance, early die state with
die break only commencing, good extremely fine and rare,
especially this choice.

$12,000

Ex W.B. and R.E.Montgomery Collection (CNG Triton XI, January 8-9,
2008, lot 1690).

1741*
Charles 11, (1660-1685), first hammered issue, twopence
1660-2, (0.949) (S.3310). Slightly crimped and irregular
edge, toned, good very fine.

$200

Ex Timeline Originals (UK) with certificate.



1742*
Charles 11, crown, second bust, 1667 (S.3357). Very good

or nearly fine.
$300

1743*
Charles 11, shilling, first bust, 1663 (S.3371). Surface
roughness probably from sea salvage, otherwise good fine
and scarce.

$150

part
1744*
Charles 11, shillings, first bust, 1663 (S.3372); second bust,
1668 (S.3375) (2, one illustrated). Fair and plugged; very
good; fair. (3)
$150

1745*
Charles I, fourpence, 1680 (S.3384). Haymarked or flecked

flan, good very fine.
$120

1746*
James 11, shilling, 1686 (S.3410). Die flaw on second crowned

shield, nearly fine.
$200

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 92 (lot 1792).
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1747*
William and Mary, crown, 1691 (S.3433). Old hairline
scratch on obverse, otherwise fine or better though flat in
the centre.

$700

1748*
William and Mary, shilling, 1692 (S.3437). A of Gratia over
T over I. Toned very good/nearly fine.

$250
Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 92 (lot 1795).
1749*
William and Mary, shilling, 1692 (S.3437). Very good.
$150
1750

William and Mary, mixed dates Maundy set, fourpence 1691,
threepence 1689, twopence 1694 and penny 1693 (5.3439,
3441, 3443, 3445). Fine - nearly extremely fine. (4)

$150

1751*
William and Mary, tin halfpenny, 1689, obverse, first
conjoined draped busts right, GVLIELMVS. ET .MARIA,
toothed border reverse, inverted die axis, Britannia seated
left on globe, with shield, spear and spray of leaves, blank
exergue, [BRITAN NIA] legend, edge inscribed in raised
letters, trace only NVMMORVM*FAMVLVS*1689* (Peck
561, from a different die to piece illustrated - the legend close
to the busts; S.3447). Lacking much due to corrosion, poor
to fair but extremely rare.

$800

Ex Baldwin's, Auction 50, April 24, 2007 (lot 316) The Gregory Collection
and previously from Sotheby's, 20 December 1926, lot 56 (part) and
A.E.Weightman.



1752* 1756*

William 111, third bust, crown, 1696 octavo (S.347). Fine. Anne, after the Union, crown, 1707E sexto (S.3600).
$150 Cleaned, otherwise very good/nearly fine.

$200

1753
William 1, first bust, shilling, 1696 (S.3497); third bust
shilling, 1697 (S.3505). Fine; scratched, good fine. (2)

$80

1757*
Anne, after the Union, crown, 1708/7E (S.3600). Red and
brown toned, with adjustment marks, otherwise good very
fine and rare in this condition.

$1,000

1758
Anne, after the Union, shillings, 1707E and 1708E (S.3608).
Very good. (2)

$80

part
1754*
William I, first bust, shilling, 1696 B (Bristol) (S.3498);
another 1696 E (Exeter) (S.3500); another, 1696 Y (York)
(5.3502). Nearly fine; scratches good fine; good. (3)
$200

part
1759*
Anne, after the Union, third bust, shilling, 1709 (S.3610);
fourth bust, shillings 1711 (S.3618) (2). Very good; good

fine; fine. (3)
$150
The last ex Noble Numismatics Sale 98 (lot 3181).
1755*
Anne, before the Union, shilling, 1702 vigo (S.3585) Nearly
fine.
$150
Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 98 (lot 3181).
1760*
Anne, after the Union, sixpence, 1707 (S.3619). Toned,
good fine.
$80
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1761*
Anne, after the Union, pattern copper farthing, 1714 (Peck
742). Good very fine and very scarce.

$650

Choice Queen Anne Pattern Rarity

1762*

Anne, after the Union, pattern farthing, 1713, in silver
(P.752) reverse upright (or en medaille) (cf Cooke 487).
Attractive silver grey and iridescent toned, uncirculated or

nearly FDC and rare.
$3,000

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 101 (lot 2141) and previously Sale 82 (lot 1890)
coming from the Lorne Collection.
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1763*
George 1, crown, 1723SSC (S.3640). Toned with traces of
mint bloom, slightest haymarking, otherwise extremely fine
or better and rare in this condition.

$3,000

1764
George |, first bust, shilling, 1715, roses and plumes (S.3645);
shilling, 1723 SSC (S.3647); shillings 1724 and 1725, roses
and plumes (S.3649) (2). Second nearly fine, others good
- very good. (4)

$120

1765*
George 1, first bust, shilling, 1720 (S.3646). Good very
fine.

$150
Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 94 (lot 2224).

1766*
George I, old head, crown, 1750 (S.3690). Underlying mint

bloom, extremely fine.
$2,500



1770*

George 11, emergency issue, oval countermarked dollar of
4/9, struck on a Charles Il Mexico City Mint eight reales,
1794FM (S.3765). Attractively toned, extremely fine.

part

1767+ $900

George 11, young head, shillings, 1731 and 1732, roses and
plumes (5.3698) (2); 1736, roses and plumes (S.3700); 1739,
roses (S.3701) smaller Garter star. The third toned very fine,
others very good - nearly fine. (4)

$350

1771*
George I11, emergency issue, oval countermarked dollar on
Charles Il eight reales, Potosi Mint, 1795PP (S.3765A, ESC
131). Toned, minor obverse scratches, host coin nearly very
fine, countermark nearly extremely fine.

$650

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 92 (lot 3220), with old packet.
1768*
George Il, old head, shillings, 1743, roses (S.3702), 1745,
Lima (S.3703), 1750/6 overdate and 1758 (S.3704) (2).
Toned, very good - very fine. (4)

$300
The third ex Noble Numismatics Sale 87 (lot 1818).
1772*
George 111, emergency issue, oval countermarked dollar, on
1769+ part counterfeit Charles 1V eight reales Mexico City 1791FM
oo - . .3765A). T . I fi i ing.
George IlI, first issue, shilling, 1787 (S.3746); new coinage, (5-3765A). Toned, nearly very fine and interesting $200
shillings, 1816-20 (S.3790) (4). Fine - good very fine. (6)
$200
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1773*
George |11, emergency issue, oval countermarked dollar
on Charles Il11, Bolivia, Potosi Mint eight reales, 1793
(S.3765A). Coin fine, countermark very fine.

$450

1774*
George 11, emergency issue, oval countermarked dollar of
1794DA, Santiago Mint, (S.3765A, ESC 134 [R3]). Lightly
toned, host coin nearly extremely fine, countermark good
very fine and very rare.

$3,000

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 92 (lot 3223) and previously from Spink & Son,
London, Auction Sale 31, October 12, 1983 (lot 372).

1775*
George Il1, emergency issue, octagonal countermarked dollar
of 4/9, struck on a Charles 111 Mexico City Mint eight reales
1796FM (S.3766). Nearly extremely fine with mint bloom
and rare thus.

$1,250
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1776*
George I, emergency issue, octagonal countermarked
dollar on Charles 1111 eight reales, Mexico City Mint, 1796
(5.3766). Good very fine.

$900

1777*
George 11, emergency issue, oval countermarked half dollar
on Charles 111 1788 Seville four reales (S.3767). Toned, good
very fine.

$750

Ex A.R.G.Morrison Collection from Spink with their ticket, 2646/2 and
Noble Numismatics Sale 104 (lot 2967).

1778*
George 1ll, Bank of England dollar or five shillings, 1804
(S5.3768) top leaf to left side of E. Lightly toned, nearly
extremely fine and well struck.

$600

1779*
George I11, Bank of England dollar or five shillings, 1804
(S5.3768) top leaf to left side of E. Toned, good fine.

$200



part

1780*
George Il1, Bank tokens, three shillings 1811, 1812, 1812-15;
eighteenpence, 1811 proof-like, 1812, 1812-16 (S.3769-
72). Second fine, others nearly extremely fine - nearly FDC.
(13)

$2,000

Ex H.Carlsson Collection.

1781
George 1, third issue, halfpenny, 1799 (S.3778); fourth
issue, farthing, 1806 (S.3782). Good very fine. (2)

$150

1782*
George 11, new coinage, crown, 1820LX (S.3787). Attractive
dark grey red brown tone, good extremely fine.

$750

1783*

George I11, new coinage, small laureate head right, halfcrown,

1819 (S.3789). Nearly extremely fine, a little rubbed.
$180

1784*
George 1V, laureate head, crown, 1821 secundo (S.3805).
Good extremely fine.

$900

1785

George IV, laureate head, shillings, 1821 (S.3810), 1824 and

1825 (S.3811) 1825-7, 1829 (5.3812). Fair - fine. (7)
$120

1786*
George 1V, bare head left, shilling, 1826 (S.3812). Attractive
tone, good extremely fine.

$180
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part
1787*
George 1V, first issue, farthings, 1822 and 1823 (S.3822).
Extremely fine; good very fine. (2)

$100
1790*
Queen Victoria, young head, crown, 1844 (S.3882) star edge
stops. Very fine.
$100
part
1788*
William 1V, shillings, 1834-7 (S.3835). Fair - good fine. (4)
$100

1791*
Queen Victoria, young head, crown, 1845 (S.3882) cinquefoil

stops. Good very fine.
$500

1792*
Queen Victoria, young head, crown, 1847 (S.3882). Rim
bruise, otherwise nearly very fine and a scarce date.

$300

part

1789*
Queen Victoria, type set, 1837-1901, in Whitman SBS album,
includes toned uncirculated 1877 sixpence, die 22 (5.3910), 1793%
fglzlgggg 1:13555b';z:pbergr(l))(/:h(s;ﬁi%ﬁga GF?;:'C_: ﬁ;%\:::u; ?:’J Queen Victoria, Gothic crown, 1847, lettered edge (S.3883).
(S. ), ’ ’ Attractively toned, mirror-like fields with slight hairlines,

(51) s1500  90od extremely fine.
) $3,500

Ex H.Carlsson Collection.
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1794* 1797*

Queen Victoria, Gothic crown, 1847, lettered edge (S.3883). Queen Victoria, Gothic crown, 1847, lettered edge filed

Surface mark on obverse, otherwise good extremely fine/ smooth (S.3883). Edge mounted, otherwise good fine.

uncirculated. $400
$2,000

Ex H.Carlsson Collection.

1798*
Queen Victoria, young head, halfcrown, 1887 (S.3889).
Good very fine.
$100
1795*
Queen Victoria, Gothic crown, 1847, lettered edge (S.3883).
Has been mounted, tooled and polished, otherwise very
fine/good very fine.
$600
1799*
Queen Victoria, Godless florin, 1849 (S.3890). Good very
fine.
$140
1796*
Queen Victoria, Gothic crown, 1847, lettered edge (S.3883).
Mount removed from top edge, toned, good very fine and
rare.
$600
part
1800

Queen Victoria, Godless florin, 1849 (S.3890); Gothic florin,
1853 (S.3891). Very fine; good very fine. (2)
$150
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1804
Queen Victoria, young head, shillings, 1879-1887 (S.3907)
(11); Jubilee coinage, shillings, 1887-1892 (S.3926) (3)
(5.3927) (4); old head, shillings, 1893, 1894 (S5.3940) (2)
1895-1901 (S.3940A) (7). Very good - nearly extremely
fine. (27)

$250

1805
Queen Victoria, Jubilee coinage, crown to threepence, 1887
(coins as in S.PS6, S.3921/31). In modern plush case, good
very fine - good extremely fine. (7)

$200

Ex H.Carlsson Collection.

1806
Queen Victoria, Jubilee coinage, crown to threepence, 1887
(S5.3921-31 or coins as S.PS6). In modern plush case, toned,
nearly extremely fine - nearly uncirculated. (7)

$200

Ex H.Carlsson Collection.

part
1801*
Queen Victoria, florins, 1849 (Godless); 1852-3, 1855-9,
1864-5, 1867, 1869-81, 1883-7 (Gothic); 1887-92 (Jubilee);
1893-9 (old head). All on two plastic pages, fair - extremely
fine. (45)

$900
Ex H.Carlsson Collection.
1807*
Queen Victoria, Jubilee coinage, crown, 1887 (S.3921).
part Toned, nearly uncirculated.
1802* $200

Queen Victoria, young head, shillings, 1839, 1844, 1846,
1856 (S.3904) (4); 1864 die 55, another die 80; 1865 die
49, 1866 die 4 (S.3905); 1868 dies 18, 29; 1870 die 8; 1871
die 9; 1872 dies 2, 23, 80; 1873 die 10; 1874 dies 3, 10, 50;
1875 dies 17, 50, 61, 74; 1876 die 8; 1877 dies 7, 43, 52
(S.3906A) (19); 1878 dies 27, 66, 75; 1879 die 14 (S.3907A)
(4). Fair - good fine. (31)

@0

part

$300

1808*
Queen Victoria, Jubilee coinage, crown, 1887 (S.3921).
Uncirculated.

$150

1803*

Queen Victoria, young head, shilling, 1883 (S.3907);

sixpence, 1885 (5.3912) and threepence 1887 (S.3914D).

Good extremely fine; extremely fine; uncirculated. (3)
$150

168



1809*
Queen Victoria, Jubilee coinage, crown, 1887 (S.3921). Deep
obverse tone, underlying mint bloom, nearly uncirculated/
uncirculated.

$150

1810
Queen Victoria, Jubilee coinage, crown 1887 and double
florin 1887 (S.3921, 3). Nearly uncirculated; nearly
extremely fine. (2)

$150

part

1811*
Queen Victoria, Jubilee coinage, double florin, 1887
(5.3923) Arabic 1 in date; halfcrown to threepence 1887,
(5.3924-6, 3928-9, 3931); also shilling 1890 (S.3927). The
first toned nearly extremely fine, others good extremely fine
- uncirculated. (8)

$200

1812
Queen Victoria, Jubilee coinage, double florins, 1888 and
1890 (S.3923). Dipped, good extremely fine; toned, good
extremely fine. (2)

$70

1813*
Queen Victoria, Jubilee coinage, halfcrown, 1890 (S.3924).
Iridescent tone, uncirculated.

$300

1814*
Queen Victoria, old head, proof set, crown to threepence,
1893 (S.PS8). In plush case for the 1927 set, first three
impaired, crown with edge cuts, extremely fine - nearly
FDC. (6)

$1,500

Ex H.Carlsson Collection.

1815*
Queen Victoria, old head, crown, 1897 LX (S.3937). Good

extremely fine.
$300



part

1820*

Queen Victoria, old head, shilling, 1900, sixpence 1900, and
threepence 1897 (S.3940A, 3941-2). Nearly uncirculated.
1816* 3

Queen Victoria, old head, crown, 1897 LXI (S.3937). $100
Extremely fine/good extremely fine.

$300 1821

Queen Victoria, old head, Maundy set, 1897 (5.3943).
Toned, uncirculated. (4)
$200

1822
Queen Victoria, old head, Maundy set, 1898 (S.3943). Toned
uncirculated. (4)

$150

1817*

Queen Victoria, old head, crown, 1900 LXIV (S.3937).

Toned and a little rubbed, otherwise good extremely fine.
$300

1823*
Queen Victoria, young head, copper penny, 1855 ornamental
trident (5.3948). Brown and red, uncirculated.

$150

1818*
Queen Victora, old head, halfcrown, 1901 (S.3938).
Uncirculated.

$150

1824*

Queen Victoria, young head, copper halfpenny, 1855
(S.3949) and farthing 1853 (S.3950). Red and brown,
uncirculated. (2)

1819*
Queen Victoria, old head, florin, 1897 (S.3939). Deeply
toned, good extremely fine.

$100 $150

170



part
1825*
Queen Victoria, halfpennies, young head, 1853 (S.3949), bun 1828*
head, 1887 and 1891 (S.3956) (2). Brown, nearly extremely Queen Victoria, bun head, penny, 1862 (6/G) (S.3954).
fine; some mint red, nearly uncirculated; nearly full red, Toned, traces of red, good extremely fine.
uncirculated, the last illustrated. (3) $100
$70

1829*
Queen Victoria, bun head, penny, 1877 (S5.3954). Brown
and red, nearly uncirculated.

1826*

Queen Victoria, young head, copper half farthing, 1844
(5.3951); laureate head, bronze third farthing, 1876 (5.3960).
Brown and red, nearly uncirculated. (2)

$200

$100

1830*
Queen Victoria, bun head, penny, 1893 (S.3954). Red and
brown, nearly uncirculated.

$150

part

1827*

Queen Victoria, pennies, 1860-1901, in Whitman SBS
album, complete by album descriptions, with two obverses,
1863 nearly extremely fine, 1869 fine and rare. Fair - nearly
extremely fine. (55)

1831*

Queen Victoria, bun head, bronze halfpenny, 1860, beaded
border (S.3956). Hairline die breaks, brown and red,
$500 uncirculated.

$150

Ex H.Carlsson Collection.
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1836*
Queen Victoria, old head, penny, 1899 (S.3961). Red and
brown, uncirculated.

$120

1837
Queen Victoria, old head, penny, 1901 (S.3962). Nearly full
mint red, good extremely fine.

$50

1838
Queen Victoria, old head, penny, 1901 (S.3961), halfpenny,
1897 (5.3962), farthing, 1895 (S.3963). The second dark
toned extremely fine, others red uncirculated with toning.
part (3)

1832* $70
Queen Victoria, halfpenny set, in Whitman SBS album,
1860-1901, the 1871 very good, the 1861 LCW on rock
extremely fine. Fair - good extremely fine. (51)

$250

Ex H.Carlsson Collection.

1839*
Queen Victoria, old head halfpenny, 1897 (S.3956) Red and
brown, uncirculated.

$150

1833*
Queen Victoria, bun head, halfpenny, 1862 (S.3956). Red
and brown, nearly uncirculated.

$100

1840*
Edward VII, crown, 1902 (S.3998). Nearly uncirulated.
$300

1834*
Queen Victoria, bun head, farthing, 1873 (S.3958). Mostly
red, uncirculated.

$150
1835*
Queen Victoria, bun head, halfpenny, 1890 (S.3956). Good
extremely fine. 1841*

$80 Edward VII, crown, 1902 (S.3979). Cleaned, extremely fine
matte proof.
$100

172



1842*
Edward VII, halfcrown, 1902 (S.3980). Nearly
uncirculated.

$200

1843
Edward V11, halfcrown, 1902 (S.3980). Extremely fine/nearly
uncirculated.

$80

1844
Edward VII, halfcrowns, 1904, 1907 and 1910 (S.3980).
Fine; very fine; good fine. (3)

$60

1845*
Edward VII, florin, 1902 (S.3981). Toned, good extremely
fine.

$120

part

1846*
Edward VII, shilling, sixpence and threepence, penny,
halfpenny, farthing and third-farthing, 1902 (S.3982-4,
3990-3). Extremely fine - uncirculated. (7)

$200

1847
Edward V11, shillings, 1902-1910 (S.3982). Very good - good
fine, the 1905 rare. (9)

$100
1848
Edward VII, Maundy set, 1908 (S.3985). Uncirculated. (4)
$200

173

1849*
George V, proof set, halfcrown to Maundy penny, 1911
(S.PS13). With plush case of issue, toned with underlying
brilliance, FDC. (8)

$900

part

1850*
George V, proof set, halfcrown to Maundy penny, 1911
(S.PS13). In plush case of issue, FDC. (8)

$750

Ex H.Carlsson Collection.



1851

George V, halfcrown to sixpence, penny to farthing, 1911;
also third farthing 1913 and Jubilee crown, 1935 (S.4011-
4, 4051, 4056, 4059, 4062, 4048). Very fine - uncirculated.

)

1852*

$250

George V, fourth coinage, specimen or proof set, crown
to threepence, 1927 (S.PS14). With red card case of issue,

toned, FDC. (6)

$700

174

1853*
George V, fourth coinage, specimen or proof set, crown to
threepence, 1927 (S.PS14). In plush official case of issue,
toned, nearly FDC. (6)

$750

Ex H.Carlsson Collection.

1854
George V, fourth coinage, specimen or proof set, crown
to threepence, 1927 (S.PS14). In card case of issue, nearly
FDC. (6)

$750

Ex H.Carlsson Collection.



1855*
George V, fourth coinage, proof wreath crown, 1927
(5.4036). Nearly FDC.

$350

1856*
George V, fourth coinage, wreath crown, 1934 (S.4036).
Toned extremely fine/good extremely fine and rare, only
932 struck.

$3,000

Ex H.Carlsson Collection (private purchase from M.R.Roberts 14.2.80).

1857
George VI, proof or specimen set, crown to farthing, 1937
(S.PS16). With plush case of issue, toned with underlying
brilliance, FDC. (15)

$400

1858
George VI, proof or specimen sets (2), 1937, crown to
farthing (S.PS16). In plush cases of issue, nearly FDC. (2
sets, 30 coins).

$300

Ex H.Carlsson Collection.

1859
George VI, proof shillings, 1937 'English’ reverse (S.4082)
(3), "Scottish’ reverse (S.4083) (3); silver threepence, 1937
(S5.4085) (5); brass threepence, 1937 (2). FDC. (13)

$130

1860
George VI, proof or specimen set, halfcrown to farthing,
1950 (S.PS17) plus proof-like crown 1951 (S.4111). Set with
red card case of issue, uncirculated - FDC. (10)

$250

1861
George VI, proof set, halfcrown to farthing, 1950, mid-
century (S.PS17). In card case of issue, FDC. (9)

$200

Ex H.Carlsson Collection.
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1862
George VI, proof sets, halfcrown to farthing 1950, mid-
century (S.PS17) (2). In card cases of issue, toned, nearly
FDC. (18)

$350

Ex H.Carlsson Collection.

1863
George VI, proof set, crown to farthing, 1951, Festival of
Britain (S.PS18). In card case of issue, FDC. (10)

$250

Ex H.Carlsson Collection.

1864
George VI, proof set, 1951 Festival of Britain (S.PS18). In
case of issue, this with some damage, small tone spot on
obverse of threepence, otherwise FDC.

$100

1865
Elizabeth 11, proof set, 1953 coronation, crown to farthing
(S.PS19). With plush case of issue, FDC. (10)

$200

1866
Elizabeth 1I, proof set, 1953 coronation, crown - farthing
(S.PS.19). In case of issue, inside lid with rust stains, FDC.
(10 coins)

$130

1867
Elizabeth 1I, proof set, 1953 coronation, crown - farthing
(S.PS.19). FDC. (10 coins)

$100

1868

Elizabeth I, coronation specimen set crown - farthing, 1953;

proofsets, 1970 (3), 1971 (2), 1972 (4), 1973-1982 (S.PS.20

[3], 21 [2], 22 [4], 23-32) (19). All in cases and packs of issue

except one 1970 without cover pack, gold print on specimen

set lid missing in parts, otherwise uncirculated - FDC. (20)
$200

Ex H.Carlsson Collection.

1869
Elizabeth I, coronation crown, 1953 (64) (KM.4136).
Thirty two are in plastic 2x2 holders, very fine - extremely
fine. (82)

$150

1870
Elizabeth 1I, crowns, 1960 (S.4143) (6), 1965 (KM.4144)
(24), 1977 (KM.4227) (55); 1980 (KM.4228) (3), 1981
(S.4229) (32), 1981 includes ten specimens in presentation
folders. Very fine - uncirculated. (152)

$250

1871
Elizabeth I, proof silver crowns, 1972 (S.4226); 1977
(S.4227); 1980 (S.4228); 1981 (S.4229); Bermuda, 1972
(KM.20) (2); Gibraltar, 1981 (KM.14A). Nearly FDC -
FDC. (7)

$100



1872

Elizabeth 11, 1971-2000, halfpenny - five pounds, incomplete

date set, no gold issues. In a grey album, fine - FDC. (236)
$100

1873
George VI - Elizabeth Il, proof sets, 1970, 1979; crowns,
1951 (S.4111), 1953 (S.4136) (2), 1960 (S.4143), 1965
(S5.4144) (3), 1977 (S5.4227), 1980 (S.4228), 1981 (S.4229)
(4); fifty pence, 1994, in folder (5) one with torn spine;
PNC, twenty pence coin 1982; also Alderney, proof silver
five pounds (KM.211a); Isle of Man, proof silver crowns,
two coin cased set. Very fine - FDC. (23)

$100

1874
Elizabeth 11, proof sets, 1983 (2), 1984, 1985, 1986, 1989
(2), 1989 deluxe, 1992, 1994 deluxe (S.PS33 [2], 34, 35, 37,
43 [2], 44, 49, 54). In cases of issue, the first three sets with
some toned coins, otherwise FDC. (10)

$150

1875
Elizabeth I, mint sets, 1982 (3), 1983 (2), 1984-1986, 1988
(S.US01 [3], 02 [2], 03-05, 07) (9); specimen one pound,
1988 (S.4334); First Decimal Coins sets (4, three in wallets
one in hard plastic case); coinage set of six with one pound
banknote, other sets of 6, 8 and 10; QEIIl penny set of 8;
collector set of 17, 1966/67 (2 sets); crowns, 1965, 1982;
official Coronation medals, 1937, in silver (32mm) (2); Birth
of Prince William medal 1982; miniature copy of Edward VIl
half sovereign 1902 set of two in case; various other items.
Mostly uncirculated. (10 + 21 sets)

$120

Ex H.Carlsson Collection.

1876
Elizabeth 1, Special Commemorative Issue, 1992, includes
silver proof ten pence and ten new pence (S.PSS04) and new
commemorative ten pounds banknote with first prefix, AO1
002829 (P.383). In plush presentation case with certificate
0362 of only 1,000 sets issued, uncirculated - FDC.

$120

1877
Elizabeth I1, Special Commemorative Issue, 1992, includes
silver proof ten pence and ten new pence (S.PSS04) and new
commemorative ten pounds banknote with first prefix, AO1
003081 (P.383). In plush presentation case with certificate
0681 of only 1,000 sets issued, uncirculated - FDC.

$120

1878
Elizabeth I, piedfort silver one pound, 1993 (S.4336);
piedfort silver fifty pence, 1994 D-Day 50th Anniversary,
another identical but a proof silver issue (S.4353) (2). In cases
of issue, no certificate with first, otherwise FDC. (3)

$70

1879
John - James I, a mix of various silver coins including John
(1199-12186) silver penny llger of London Mint, (Class 5b),
(S.1351), Edward | penny, Canterbury Mint (Class 10c),
(cf.S.1410), Elizabeth I, sixpence, 1574, mm. eglantine,
(5.2563), James I, twopences various types holed or damaged
(6). First coin very fine, others poor - very good. (9)

$100

176

part

1880*
Elizabeth I, 1558-1603, third and fourth issue, sixpence,
1569, mm coronet (S.2562); George I, shilling, 1723SSC
(S.3647); Queen Victoria, young head, shilling 1856
(5.3904). Fine - very fine. (3)

$150

Ex H.Carlsson Collection.

1881
Elizabeth | - Queen Victoria, Elizabeth I, 1558-1603, sixth
issue, silver shilling (S.2577) with large scratch on face and
repair at top edge from mounting; Anne, after the Union,
fourth bust, shilling, 1711 (S.3618) small pierced hole at top;
George 1111, shilling, 1824 (S.3811); Queen Victoria, young
head, halfcrowns, 1848, 1878 (S.3888, 3889) (2), shillings,
1867,1881 (S.3904, 3907) (2), pennies, 1841 no colon after
REG, 1853 (5.3948) (2), halfpenny, 1859 (5.3949); Edward
VI, Maundy fourpence, 1903 (together with a 1903 Maundy
set case), halfpenny, 1902, one third farthing, 1902 (S.3988,
3991, 3992) (3); also Queen Victoria Jubilee head sixpence,
1887 with enamelled reverse; Bristol silver shilling token,
issued by royal licence type. The Queen Victoria copper coins
cleaned, otherwise good - extremely fine. (15 + case)

$170

1882
Charles 11 - Queen Victoria, Charles Il, crown, 16(78/77?)
tricesimo with monogram initials "TB" on obverse, halfcrown,
16(71?) (S5.3358, 3366) (2), Queen Victoria, Jubilee head,
sixpence, 1887 (5.3929); condor tokens, Kent, Lamberhurst
halfpenny, 1794 (D&H 35a), Lancashire, Lancaster
halfpenny, 1794 (D&H 31), Liverpool halfpenny, 1791
(D&H 83b), Wicklow, Cronebane halfpenny, 1789 (D&H
43); also The Curiosity Shop near Finsbury Square, 1795
with kangaroo, armadillo and rhinoceros on reverse. Poor
- nearly extremely fine. (8)

$100

1883
Charles Il - Elizabeth II, crowns, 1677 (S.3358), 1890
(S.3921), 1897LX (S.3937), 1935 (S.4048) (2), 1951
(S.4111), 1953 (S.4136) (3), 1960 (S.4143), 1965 (S.4144),
1972 (S.4226). Fair - extremely fine. (12)

$170

Ex Bentleigh Collection.



1884
Charles Il - Elizabeth 11, half farthing, 1844 (S.3951);
farthings, 1672, 1720, 1754, 1821, 1931, 1944 (S.3394,
3660, 3722, 3822, 4061, 4116) (6); pennies, 1841 no colon
after REG, 1967 (5.3948, 4157) (2); brass threepence, 1967
(S5.4153); fifty pence, 1973 EEC (S.4224) (2); also Norfolk,
Norwich City farthing, 1668 (W.226/7), Great Yarmouth
Borough farthing in brass, 1667 (W.284/5). Very good -
uncirculated. (14)

$100

lot 1885 part

177

part

1885*
Charles Il - Elizabeth 11, 1672 to 1967, quarter farthings
to nickel brass threepences, all in red plastic coin album,
missing 1854 half farthing, the tin farthings and halfpennies,
farthings of 1714, 1717, 1718, halfpenny 1672, pennies
1843 close colon, 1845, 1846 distant colon, 1856 both
and 1860 copper, includes tokens (5), lead communion
token 1742 Mauchline (Ayrshire) and twopences 1797 (3),
pennies 1858/3 and 1858/7. The 1845 halfpenny rare, fair
- uncirculated. (563)

$2,500

Ex H.Carlsson Collection.

1886
William Il - George VI, shillings, 1696E, 1887 Jubilee
coinage, 1893, 1932, 1937, 1938, 1940, 1941, 1945 and
1949 (S.3500, 3926, 4039, 4082, 4109). The first nearly
fine, others extremely fine - uncirculated. (10)

$130

1887
William Il - George V, farthings, 1749 (S.3722), 1853
(S5.3950); halfpennies, 169 (S.3554), 1853 (S.3949), 1911
(S.4056); penny, 1899 (S.3961); sixpence, 1711 (S.3619);
Elizabeth I, pattern 2003 euro proof set of nine coins from
one cent to five euros, several as bimetallic issues. Fair
- FDC. (16)

$120

1888
George Il - Elizabeth I, George Il, sixpence, 1757, halfpenny,
1751 (S.3711, 3719) (2); William 1V, one shilling, 1835,
halfpenny, 1834 (S.3835, 3847) (2); Queen Victoria, Gothic
florin, 1878 (S.3892), various other issues with some silver;
also made up farthing - florin sets of monarchs post 1901,
noted coins of Edward VI, penny and halfpenny, 1907 both
with mint red; also other issues, noted Ireland, halfpenny,
1766 (KM.137), Isle of Man, farthing, 1839 (KM.12). Poor
- uncirculated. (186)

$150



1889
George Il - George VI, threepences - halfcrowns, mostly
George V - George VI issues, pre 1920 (.105kg), post 1920
(.585kg), noted florin, 1945 (EF). Poor - extremely fine.
(.69Kkq)

$200

1890
George Il - Elizabeth 11, George I, halfpenny, 1751 (S.3719),
farthing, 1736 (S.3720); Elizabeth I, mint sets, 1982-1985
(S.US01-4), specimen five pounds, 2012 QEIlI Diamond
Jubilee, specimen crowns, 1980, 1981 (S.4228, 4229) (2),
hard plastic cased collections, one pound type set of four,
UK, Jersey, Guernsey, Isle of Man, 1983; a similar set for
twenty five pence, 1983/4; Farwell to Lsd System set of ten
with farthing - crown, 1953/67; Penny Farthing bicycle set of
farthing and penny (2 sets); also, Ascension Island/St Helena,
carded set of two, fifty pence, 1984 Prince Andrew Royal
Visit; Isle of Man fifty pence, 1984 TT (2), cased, and set
of seven, one pence - one pound, 1988. The first two very
good - fine, the rest uncirculated. (18)

$60

part

1891*

George Il - Elizabeth 11, 1746-1978, copper and bronze in
gold plastic coin album, farthings from 1860 beaded border
include 1863, 1875 large date, 1895 young head, very fine;
halfpennies include 1860 beaded border, brown and red,
nearly uncirculated; pennies include varieties and page of
1912H, 1869 very good, many with Peck numbers; brass
threepences, missing 1845 halfpenny. Fair - uncirculated.
(541)

$500
Ex H.Carlsson Collection.
1892
George Il - George VI, silver coins face value, pre 1920

$1.30 includes George I1 shilling, 1787 with semee of hearts
(S.3746), Edward VI, halfcrown, 1907 (S.3980), post 1919
$1.675 includes George V shilling, 1911 (S.4013) and George
VI halfcrown, shilling, and sixpence, 1945 (S.4080, 4083,
4084), (all Unc); also copper coins (8) all farthings except
George 1V halfpenny, 1826 (S.3824). Poor - uncirculated.
(30)

$100

178

1893

George Il - George VI, sixpence 1901 (S.3941), 1926

(5.4034); Maundy pennies, 1781 (S.3759), 1792 (S.3761)

and 1950 (S.4100). Extremely fine - uncirculated. (5)
$150

1894
George 11 - Queen Victoria, George I11, cartwheel twopence,
1797 (S.3776); Queen Victoria, Gothic florin, 1874 (S.3893),
Jubilee head, threepence, 1887 (S.3931); trade dollar, 1900
(KM.T5); Edward VII, threepence, 1902 (S.3984); Britannia
two pounds, one ounce silver, 2001 (S.4502); also bronze
tokens, Birmingham and Neath penny, 1811; Union Copper
Company, Birmingham penny, 1812; Phoenix Iron Works,
Glasgow penny, 1813; Colchester 3-1/2 Transport in red
plastic. The 1887 threepence with loop removed, poor -
uncirculated. (10)

$90

1895
George Il - Elizabeth Il, 1797-1967, large quantity of
pennies, halfpennies and some farthings mostly sorted into
bags by year. Poor - extremely fine. (approx 5kg)

$50

1896

George Ill - Edward VII, George Ill, halfpenny, 1799

(S.3778); George 1V, farthing, 1821 (S.3822); Queen

Victoria, half farthing, 1844 (S.3951); Edward VII, penny,

1910 (S.3990). The last two with some or most mint red, the

first with a few edge bumps, overall fine - uncirculated. (4)
$120

1897
George Ill - George V, threepences - crowns, face value pre
1921 $2.00, post 1920 $0.075, mostly in worn state, noted
Queen Victoria crown, 1845 VIII (S.3882) and groat, 1854
(S5.3913), also farthing, 1897 and Australian florin, 1951
Federation Jubilee. Poor - very fine. (21)

$70

1898
George Il - George V, George IIl, crown, 1819 LIX (S.3787);
William 1V, shilling, 1834 (S.3835) (X scratch obverse);
Queen Victoria, young head, shilling, 1858, sixpence, 1840
(5.3904, 3908), Jubilee head, crown, 1892, double florin,
1890, florin, 1887, sixpence, 1887 (2) (S5.3921, 3923, 3925,
3929 [2]) (5); George V, Second coinage, sixpence, 1925
(5.4024). Good - extremely fine. (10)

$100

lot 1899 part



1899*
George Il - Queen Victoria, crowns, 1818 (2), 1819 (3),
1820, 1821, 1822 secundo, 1822 tertio, 1844, 1845, 1847,
1887-1892, 1893 LVI, 1893 LVII, 1894 LVII, 1894 LVIII,
1895 LVIII, 1895 LIX, 1896 LIX, 1896 LX (S.3787, 3805,
3882, 3921, 3937). In Whitman SBS album, fine - extremely
fine. (26)

$1,500

Ex H.Carlsson Collection.

1900*
George Il - Queen Victoria, crowns, 1818 (2), 1819 (2),
1820, 1821, 1822 (2), 1844, 1845, 1845, 1847 Gothic,
1887-92, 1893-99 (both edge years for each); also double
florins, 1887-90 (5.3923). All on two plastic pages, fair -
nearly extremely fine. (36)

$1,000

Ex H.Carlsson Collection.
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lot 1901 part (next page)



part

1901*
George 1l - Queen Victoria, halfcrowns, 1816-17, 1817-20,
1820-1, 1823-4, 1825-6, 1828-9, 1834-7, 1842, 1844-50,
1874-87, 1887-1892, 1893-99. All on three plastic pages,
fair - good extremely fine. (55)

$2,000

Ex H.Carlsson Collection.

lot 1902 part

part

1902*
George Il - Queen Victoria, shillings, 1787 (S.3744), 1816-
1821, 1823-4, 1825 bare head (2), 1826-7, 1829, 1834-7,
1838-42, 1844-9, 1852-3, 1855-99, includes 1889 Jubilee
(very good). On two plastic pages, fair - good extremely
fine. (78)

$1,250

Ex H.Carlsson Collection.

part

1903*
George Il - Queen Victoria, threepences, 1762, 1763, 1772,
1780, 1786, 1834-6, 1838-9, 1843-5, 1849-50, 1853-4,
1856-61, 1864-1899; sixpences 1787 (both), 1816-1821,
1824-6, 1828-9, 1831, 1834-1842, 1844-6, 1850-3, 1855-
60, 1863-8, 1870-81, 1883-1892 (1893 Jubilee missing),
1893-9. All on four plastic album pages, fair - good extremely
fine. (73)

$1,000

Ex H.Carlsson Collection.

1904
George IV - Elizabeth 1I, 1826-c1950, farthings, mixed
guantities of assorted dates. Poor - extremely fine. (approx
430)

$120



1905
Queen Victoria - Elizabeth I1, crowns, 1897 LX, 1897 LXI,
1898 LXI, 1898 LXII, 1899 LXII, 1899 LXIII, 1900 LXIII,
1900 LXI1V, 1902, 1927-1933, 1935, 1936, 1937, 1951,
1953, 1960, 1965, 1972, 1977, 1980 (S.3937, 3978, 4036,
4048, 4078, 4136, 4143-4, 4226-8). In Whitman SBS album,
fine to nearly uncirculated. (26)

$3,000

Ex H.Carlsson Collection.

lot 1906 part (next page)

181



part

1906
Queen Victoria - Elizabeth Il, 1900-1981, crowns to
threepences, all in red Hendo plastic album, includes good
extremely fine 1905 sixpence, 1904 and 1905 shillings, nearly
extremely fine, 1926 shilling, choice uncirculated (S.4053),
1905 florin very fine, 1925 florin, extremely fine, 1932 florin,
very fine, 1903 halfcrown, good very fine, 1905 halfcrown,
very good; 1925 halfcrown, extremely fine/good extremely
fine, 1930 halfcrown, nearly extremely fine/extremely fine,
missing 1927 and 1934 wreath crowns. Fine - uncirculated.
(447)

$4,000

Ex H.Carlsson Collection

part

1907*
Queen Victoria - Elizabeth 1l, 1900-1970, in blue plastic
album, includes decimal to 1981, from third farthings to
crowns, nearly complete, missing 1934 wreath crown.
Some Edward VII silver better than average, 1905 shilling
is very fine, the rarest dates good - good fine overall, fair
- uncirculated. (721)

$3,000

Ex H.Carlsson Collection.

182

part

1908
Queen Victoria - Elizabeth Il, 1900 - 1981, crowns to
farthings, in green Hendo plastic album, missing 1927 florin,
1927 and 1934 wreath crowns, includes groats 1836 - 1888
(19). Fair - uncirculated. (672)

$2,400

Ex H.Carlsson Collection.

part

1909*
Queen Victoria - Elizabeth II, 1900-1981, crowns to
farthings, all in red Hendo plastic album, missing 1927 florin,
crowns 1927, 1932 and 1934. The 1905 florin is nearly very
fine, fair - uncirculated. (556)

$2,000

Ex H.Carlsson Collection.

1910
Queen Victoria - Elizabeth 11, 1900-1981, farthing to crowns
and decimal, all in a Hendo album, crowns start at 1937,
missing 1927 florin and 1925 halfcrown, includes extra 1951
penny in 2x2 holder. Fair - uncirculated. (641)

$700

Ex H.Carlsson Collection.



1911
Queen Victoria - Elizabeth 11, 1900-1980, farthings to
crowns, in Hendo plastic album, silver from George VI only,
except for threepences. Fair - uncirculated. (442)

$200

Ex H.Carlsson Collection.

1912
Queen Victoria - Elizabeth 1l, 1860-1956, farthing set in
two Whitman SBS albums, 1860 beaded border replaced
by a toothed border, includes 1879 large 9 in 2x2 holder.
The 1895 young head is nearly fine, very fine - nearly
uncirculated. (105)

$200

Ex H.Carlsson Collection.

1913
Queen Victoria - Elizabeth I, 1900-1980, bronze farthings
to pennies plus decimal half, one and two new pence, all in
red Hendo plastic album; broken plastic album with pennies
from 1861-1967 (approx 350); blue plastic aloum with a
few medalets (4) in copper, one 1826 penny with C.M. in
relief as counterstamp; also two sets of bronze 1860-1901,
nickel brass threepences. In six Whitman press-in albums,
fair - uncirculated. (approx 800)

$200

Ex H.Carlsson Collection.

1914
Queen Victoria - George VI, florin, 1932 (5.4038),
halfcrowns, 1887, 1891, 1897, 1915, 1916 (2), 1917, 1918,
1919, 1928, 1936, 1938 (2), 1941 (S.3924 [2], 3938, 4011
[6], 4037 [2], 4080 [3]) (14), crowns, 1890, 1900, 1937
(5.3921, 3937, 4078) (3); British trade dollar, 1900 (KM.
T5). In 2x2 holders in coin page, good - very fine. (19)
$170

1915
Queen Victoria - George VI, florins, 1887 Jubilee coinage,
1919, 1929, 1930, 1936 and 1937 (S.3925, 4012, 4038,
4081). Nearly extremely fine - uncirculated. (6)

$60

1916
Queen Victoria - George VI, also includes New Zealand,
face value of silver coins in .925 $1.10, in .500 $3.525, also
Edward VII, penny, 1908 (S.3990). The last with mint red,
poor - uncirculated. (80)

$100

1917
Edward VII - Elizabeth I1, silver type set, 1902-1960, in two
Whitman SBS albums, includes 1902 set to crown and 1927
wreath crown, also Maundy sets 1907, 1912, 1937, 1951
and 1966. Very fine - uncirculated. (92)

$1,000

Ex H.Carlsson Collection.

1918
Edward VII - Elizabeth II, minors type set, 1902-1967,
farthings to sixpences, in Whitman SBS album, including
Maundy sets 1905, 1917, 1935, 1939, 1951 and 1955. Very
fine - uncirculated. (62)

$600

Ex H.Carlsson Collection.
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1919
Edward VII - Elizabeth 11, 1902-1967, three sets of pennies
in six Whitman SBS albums, two missing 1967, the other a
1966. Very good - uncirculated. (180)

$450

Ex H.Carlson Collection.

1920
Edward VII - Elizabeth 11, 1902-1967, four halfpenny sets,
in eight Whitman SBS albums, one missing 1902 low tide,
two have red uncirculated 1951. Very good - uncirculated.
(284)

$300

Ex H.Carlsson Collection.

1921
George V - Elizabeth II, crowns, 1935, 1937, 1953, proofs
in silver 1972, 1977, 1980, 1981, 1990, and British Trade
dollar 1902. All in Supreme album, extremely fine - FDC.
)

$250

1922
George V - Elizabeth 11, shillings, 1911-1970, nearly
complete. Fine - FDC. (86)

$250

1923
George V - George VI, sixpences, 1929 (2), 1933, 1937,
1938, 1939, 1940, 1944, 1945 and 1948 (S.4041, 4084,
4105). Extremely fine - uncirculated. (10)

$50

1924
Ireland, James I, (1603-1625), second coinage, third bust,
shilling, (1604-7) (S.6516); James I, gunmoney shilling, Jan
1689 (S.6581). Very good. (2)

$100

1925
Ireland, James Il, copper halfpenny, 1686, overstruck
(5.6576). Very good/good and scarce.

$70

1926*
Ireland, William & Mary, halfpenny, 1692, (S.6597). Edge
flaw, good very fine and scarce.

$180

1927
Ireland, George 11, copper halfpenny, 1805, (S.6621); copper
farthing 1806, (S5.6622). First with even red and brown
patina and some mint bloom, second even brown, both
extremely fine. (2)

$80

1928
Ireland, farthing - ten shillings, 1806-1965. Fine -
uncirculated. (15)

$60



1929*
Isle of Man, proof silver penny, 1733 plain cap of
maintenance (KM.5d1). Pierced hole at top with jump ring,
otherwise very fine.

$150

1930
Channel Islands, 1709-1997, a collection of assorted issues
with some duplication; Guernsey, one double, 1830 (3),
1868 (2), 1885H, 1889H, 1893, 1895H, 1899H; two, four
and eight doubles; Isle of Man, halfpenny, 1758 (S.7412),
1786 (S.7414), 1813 (S.7416); penny, 1709 (S.7401), 1758
(S.7411), 1813 (S.7415), 1839 (S.7417); Jersey, one 1/26
shilling, 1841, 1844, 1851, 1858, 1861 (S.7002); 1/13
shilling, 1841, 1844, 1851, 1858, 1861 (S.7001). In a grey
album, fair - uncirculated. (242)

$300

1931
Jersey, Queen Victoria, 1/13th of a shilling, 1844; 1/26th of
ashilling 1851 and 1861 (Pr.4, 31, 33; KM.3, 4); Guernsey,
eight doubles, 1858, four doubles, 1830 (Pr.3, 35; KM.2, 7).
Very fine - extremely fine. (5)

$80

1932
Jersey, George VI, Liberation bronze penny 1945 (2);
Elizabeth Il penny 1966, threepences 1957, 1966, ten new
pence 1968; Guernsey, threepence 1959; Isle of Man fifty
pence 1979; Hong Kong, various Elizabeth Il issues (8) ten
cents 1990 - ten dollars 1994; Papua New Guinea, one two,
five and ten toea; Japan silver 20 sen yr 18 (1885) (KM.Y24).
Extremely fine - brilliant uncirculated. (21)

$50

1933*
Guernsey, West of England Inn Guernsey around 1-1/2d on
both sides in copper (MCC p.182; iiC.37G), undated but
circa 1860. Nearly extremely fine and rare.

$80

Ex W.J.Noble Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 61 (lot 1217) and
previously from the R.J.Ford (lot 153) Collection and Robert A.Climpson
Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 85B (lot 1644).
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BRITISH TOKENS

1934

Northamptonshire, Wellingborough, Henry Smith, farthing,

(3 cloves; bell) (W.177; as SCBI Norweb 3484). Good fine.
$40

Ex W.J.Noble Collection, Sale 61B (lot 100) and Sir R.Marcus Clark
Collection.

1935
Staffordshire, Penkridge, John Phillipes, halfpenny, 1665,
(Mercers' Arms) (W.44). Fair/fine.

$40

Ex W.J.Noble Collection, Sale 61B (lot 124) and Sir R.Marcus Clark
Collection.

1936
Eighteenth Century halfpenny tokens, Hampshire, D & H
nos 16a, 30; Lancashire, 123, 127, 135a, 140; Lincolnshire
3, Norfolk 23; Shropshire 9; Somerset 37. Described in
packets or on cards, fine - extremely fine. (11)

$150

1937
Eighteenth Century halfpenny tokens, Middlesex D & H
nos 285, 295, 297, 306, 358, 369, 389, 393, 478, 915,
961, 1012, 1034. In packets or on cards, fine - extremely
fine. (14)

$200

1938
Norfolk, Wroxham, threepence in copper, 1797 (D & H 1);
Staffordshire, Stafford penny, 1803 (D & H 5). Edge bumps
on first, otherwise very fine. (2)

$70

1939
Eighteenth Century halfpenny tokens, Suffolk 16, 19, 22,
25, 31, 34; Warwickshire 50, 84, 451; Yorkshire 23, 39;
North Wales 1791; Scotland, Invernesshire 1793, Lothian
23; Ireland, Wicklow 36; also nineteenth century unofficial
farthings (4), brass pub check and Prince of Wales (later
Edward VIII) medalets, 1920 (6). In packets or on cards,
fine - extremely fine. (26)

$200

1940*
Yorkshire, York, J.B. Carlill's halfpenny, 1796, as previous
(D&H 70). Attractive dark blue brown patina, proof-like
uncirculated and scarce, only 200 struck.

$300

Ex W.J.Noble Collection, Sale 58B (lot 1113) and Cumbrian Collector's
Collection, Spink Sale 28 (lot 128).



part

1941*
18th and 19th century tokens, Geo Prince of Wales, London
and Middlesex halfpenny, undated; Cronebane, Hibernia
halfpenny, undated; John Howard halfpenny, undated;
another marked Birmingham, 1792; Sir Isaac Newton
halfpenny, 1793; Perth, Scotland halfpenny, 1797; Rose
Copper Company, Birmingham & Swansea halfpenny,
1811; Lord Nelson, Sheffield (Yorkshire) halfpenny, 1811;
Hull Lead Works, Yorkshire halfpenny, 1812. Mostly very
fine or better. (9)

$100

1942*
Not Local, silver Regency Token, undated Prince of Wales
feathers, Long Live the Prince/Garter Star, Regency Token,
no value stated but would be for three shillings (D.4). Fine
and very rare.

$300

Ex W.J. Noble Collection, Sale 61B (lot 1044) and Spink Sale 51 (lot 460).
The Prince of Wales was sworn in before the Privy Council as Regent of the
Kingdom on 5 February 1811.

1943*
Durham, South Shields, Francis Robinson Sth Shields/Success
to the Coal Trade 1814 (Davis 5; W.1075). Poorly struck as
usual, fine and very rare.

$100

Ex W.J. Noble Collection, Sale 61B (lot 321) previously purchased from
Spink in 1987.
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1944*
Middlesex, London, R. Romanis' halfpenny, 1814, two
stockings crossed/a weaving frame (Davis 62 (illustrated)),
W. Wilson's Mail Coach office halfpenny, undated (Davis
64) (2, one with die fracture at 10 o'clock); T.Wood's New
Auction Mart halfpenny, 1811 (Davis 65 (illustrated)). Very
fine-extremely fine. (4)

$100

Ex W.J.Noble Collection, Sale 58B (lot 1872) and previously the first and
last ex S.V.Hagley Collection, others acquired in 1960s.

1945
Middlesex, London, Thomas Wood, auctioneer, halfpenny
1811, legend/building, die axis upright (30mm) (Davis 65;
W.845b). Minor verdigris, otherwise good very fine and an
extremely rare variety.

$50
Ex W.J.Noble Collection, Sale 61B (lot 322).

1946*
Shropshire, Halesowen, Workhouse penny, 1813, mounted
yeoman at speed/St. Mary's Church, by Halliday (Davis 3).
Dark grey brown patina, nearly extremely fine/good very
fine and scarce.

$150

Ex S.V.Hagley Collection.

1947
Staffordshire, County, penny mule with Cornwall Scorrier
House obverse dated 1812, (Davis 24) edge centre grained
right (18.42 grams). Usual deteriorated state for the
Staffordshire obverse die, very little wear if any, good very
fine for piece and rare.

$120

Ex W.J.Noble Collection, Sale 58B (lot 1898) and Dix Noonan Webb sale
6 February 1998 (lot 259). A curious mule of two obverse dies equally as
attributable to Cornwall as Staffordshire.



1948*
Warwickshire, Birmingham, Birmingham Overseers
Workhouse pattern penny, 1811 by Wyon, west view of
Workhouse showing side wicket as well as entrance, (Davis
36) edge plain. Full mint gloss, some toning, nearly FDC
and very rare.

$150

Ex W.J.Noble Collection, Sale 58B (lot 1925) and Glendining Sale 13 May
1981 (lot 254 part).

lot 1949
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1949*
Yorkshire, Hull, 1.K. Picard's Hull lead works pennies,
1812, view of works/legend (Davis 82 [illust.], 84, 85, 86,
87 var. obverse 88/reverse 87 [illust.], Withers 755, 750,
752, 760, -); one penny ommitted from centre (Davis 89,
Withers 766) legend both sides (Davis 90 [illust.], 91 name
misspelt, Withers 770, 795 and RRR); J.R. Prichard [illust.];
halfpennies, 1812, a lion sejant/legend (Davis 95 (2 one
(illust.) on thick flan (12.28 grams) 97, 98, Withers 785, 775,
779). Fine-nearly uncirculated several rare or very rare, and
some with some mint red. (12)

$700

Ex W.J.Noble Collection, Noble Numismatics, Sale 58 (lot 1941) and
previously from W.Sykes (lot 270) Collection (several from W.J.Davis and
W.Norman see Spink 51 catalogue for details). Lot also includes some
papers from W.Sykes.

1950
East Anglian farming token, in lead (24mm) circa 1750, man
wearing hat riding horse left/W.D. pellet above, three pellets
below. Very fine and rare.

$50

Ex W.J.Noble Collection, Sale 61B (lot 175) and R.Greig Collection
(1981).

TICKETS & PASSES

1951*
Hulme, Lancashire, Flora Gardens, 1822 (BWS 1830). Very
fine and rare.

$50

Ex W.J.Noble Collection, Sale 61B (lot 204) and W.G. & L.M.Wright
Collection.

1952
Wales, not local, countermarked issues etc, QV obverses
with plain reverses; ""W.L.H. Wheat Sheaf'* QV125; "F.P./F"
QV 125; "R. Atkin" QV120; plain QV121; "H*L" QV62;
"R H" with masonic symbols compass and set square/three
playing cards; QV 200 with reverse die L within inner circle,
legend HONOR VIRTUTIS PRAEMIUM (a Manchester
school reward for marks achieved); Victoria Dei Gratia 1872
obverse with two circles on reverse enclosing a circle of 8
stars. The last two holed, fair-extremely fine. (8)

$200

Ex W.J.Noble Collection, Sale 61B (lot 299) and previously the second
and third from Schwer in 1984, the others mostly acquired in London in
1970s.



1953*
Colliery ticket, Ripley, T.C.S. sixpence, struck in tin (D.3).
Good fine and extremely rare.

$400

Ex W.J.Noble Collection, Sale 61B (lot 470) and P.Deane Collection.
Waters thought this could be a colliery ticket.

1954
Wales, Colliery workers tallies, NCB:- Brodworth, Celynen.
S, Deep Navigation Treharris, Manton, Murdy, Markham
Park Hill, Hatfield, Pol W, Shot Firing Tally S.W. Div. Very
fine or better. (10)

$50

1955
Hop Pickers Token, (Sir) S.B.P(eckham) Micklethwaite,
Iridge Place, Hurst Green, die stamped in brass, one shilling,
edge milled. Good fine.

$70

Ex W.J.Noble Collection, Sale 61B (lot 499) and previously purchased from
Baldwin in 1987.

1956*
Hop pickers token, (Sir) S.B.P(eckham) Micklethwaite, Iridge
Place, Hurst Green, die stamped in brass, one shilling, edge
milled. Good very fine and very rare.

$100

Ex W.J.Noble Collection, Sale 61B (lot 498) and previously purchased from
Seaby in 1975.

1957
Ireland, (Ballyglunin Estate) work tokens of M.1.Blake, set of
five in copper (4) and white metal (1) (30mm) undated but
circa 1820 (D&W 337/25-9; M.5601-5). Fine - Very fine,
some with verdigris or slight damage. (5)

$100

Ex W.J.Noble Collection, Sale 61B (lot 580) and previously purchased from
Seaby in 1975.

lot 1958 part
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1958*
J.Kirk, advertising token, Scales and Weights for Gold Coins
made and sold by J.Kirk at St Paul's Cathedral, c1760s, in
brass (25mm), obverse, Britannia holding scales with shield
at her side (see Withers p203); William Abdy, Coined Before
1772, guinea weight, 5.6 above 20.6, in brass (23mm)
(Withers 1861 M); stamp base in white metal, impressed with,
' 15.0.0/To. 17.10.0", all in reverse; Queen Victoria, young
head model farthing by Lauer. The first two with some mint
bloom, overall very fine - extremely fine. (4)

$100

part

1959*
Advertising tickets, of trades and occupation, Dr. McFarlane,
Coach Proprietor & Funeral Undertaker 2d May 1866
Greenock; T. Johnson Photographer, Leicester; Wm.
Farrer, Wine Merchant and Insurance Agent for Phoenix
octagonal; Colding Auction, Gramtham (Lincolnshire) (2);
H. Mazet hairdresser Palmerston Saloon (20mm); Henry
Hannay/Souvenir (illustrated); J. Green Inventor and Sole
Manufacturer Royal Seraphine; Caravan/BPR (illustrated);
Ludlow, Wine & Spirits by Bowyer circa 1800 (illustrated);
Leleu & Co. 1/- hexagonal in copper (31mm) by Neal,
Jockey riding horse left possibly a racehorse market ticket
(illustrated). Very fine - good extremely fine. (11)

$150

Ex W.J.Noble Collection, Sale 61B (lot 1185) previously the first ex H.Pegg
(lot 233) Collection, fourth and fifth from L.Bennett, the sixth from Dolphin
coins in 1987, the others from Baldwin in 1987-9, the last also ex W.Norman
(lot 39 part) Collection and F.Cokayne Collection.



1960*
Ireland, Bird (rooster) left/Murphy Bride Street Dublin,
crown above harp? in copper (27mm) with brass plug insert
on reverse, crude dies and flan cracked (from overstriking
on a worn halfpenny?); Sphinx above crown within wreath/
Edward Jones Dame Street Dublin, in copper (29mm) plug
or solder in centre of reverse, a regimental button die(?).
Both unpublished fair, good fine and extremely rare, the
first possibly unique. (2)

$100

Ex W.J.Noble Collection, Sale 61B (lot 593) and previously purchased from
C.J.Denton in 1986. The first also ex H.D.Gibbs Collection (sold with his
original envelope) and Spink Sale 43 (lot 362 part).

1961*

Theatre token, (Bath) Theatre Royal Gall. sixpence in copper
(32mm) with central hole (5mm) undated but issued 1851
(M&Y 50). Nearly extremely fine and very rare.

$100

Ex W.J.Noble Collection, Sale 61B (lot 719) and previously purchased from
Seaby in 1975 (and probably ex Alex Clunes Collection).

1962
Theatre tokens, Stratford-on-Avon, Shakespeare Jubilee
1769 in silver (32mm) by Westwood (D&W.39/410;
M.5725; BHM.136) (illustrated); David Garrick on Sim's
token (D&H.478; M.5726); Garrick Theatre, 1830, in
brass (31mm) W&C (illustrated). Fine or better, the first
rare. (3)

$200

Ex W.J.Noble Collection, Sale 61B (lot 727) and previously CMW Ltd, Sale
16 October 1979 (lot 372).

Re the first, the Gentleman's Magazine of 1769 carries a letter from a
correspondent attending the Festival in which he states that "my dress
consisted of ... a silver medal of Shakespeare, pendant from a sky blue
ribbon round my neck."
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1963*
Sydney Garden Vauxhall (Bath), in copper (32mm) undated
but circa 1799 (D&W.45/19; M.5908). Good fine and
rare.

$100

Ex W.J.Noble Collection, Sale 61B (lot 758) previously Tatton Collection
(28 August 1924) and from Baldwin in 1992.

1964*

Gardens, Henden Pleasure Gardens in brass (26mm) edge
straight grained (D&W.59/116); Simpson's Merrion Nursery
(27mm) (D&W.345/91); Snipe Gardens, Ashton, in brass
(27mm) edge straight grained (D&W.43/2). Fine-very fine,
all rare. (3)

$120

Ex W.J.Noble Collection, Sale 61B (lot 770) previously purchased from
Baldwin in 1990.

1965*
Bean's Grand Promenade of London and Parisian Fashions,
in silver plated copper (30mm) undated but circa 1800
(D&W.64/155; M.5688). Pierced for wear, patchily toned
otherwise good extremely fine and rare.

$100

Ex W.J.Noble Collection, Sale 61B (lot 784) purchased from Baldwin in
1989.



1966
Bean's Grand Promenade of London and Parisian Fashions,
in silver plated copper (30mm) undated but circa 1800
(D&W.64/155; M.5688). Both pierced for wear, very fine;
extremely fine. (2)

$120

Ex W.J.Noble Collection, Sale 61B (lot 786) and previously the first ex
Spink Noble Sale 43 (lot 2890), the second ex Myles Gerson Collection
(from J.Spingarn in 1981).

1967*

Tavern ticket, late 17th century to early 18th century copper
(24mm) 1 between two roses, below ALE with fleur de lis
under that word, reverse monogram to make Johnson R.;
F.N.F.S. (Friendly Society) August 10 1847 reverse Salutation
Inn in copper (30mm) with straight ground edge. The first
with even light brown patina very fine and very rare, second
good very fine. (2)

$100

Ex W.J.Noble Collection, Sale 61B (lot 793) and previously the first from
Seaby in 1975, the second acquired in 1970s in London.

1968*
Refreshment ticket, Low's Grand Hotel, Covent Garden,
1774 in copper (33mm) by John Kirk (D&W.77/225;
M.5731). Appears to be overstruck and edge is partially
grained, good very fine and rare.

$70

Ex W.J.Noble Collection, Sale 61B (lot 797) purchased from Spink in
1973.

lot 1969 part
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1969*
Vauxhall Gardens (Lambeth), in copper (32mm)
(D&W.88/320). Good very fine. (2)

$100

Ex W.J.Noble Collection, Sale 61B (lot 815) and previously the first from
R.Gladdle in 1985, the second from Baldwin in 1992.

1970*

Rosherville Botanical Gardens (Gravesend), in copper with

central hole (32mm) undated but circa 1840 (D& W.95/369;

MG.716). Tiny dent on edge otherwise very fine and rare.
$70

Purchased from Lloyd Bennett in 1989.

1971*
The Beverley Brotherly Society, established 1776, in copper
(35mm) (D&W.108/65; M.5612). Good very fine and

rare.
$70

Ex W.J.Noble Collection, Sale 61B (lot 865) and purchased from Baldwin
in 1973.

1972*
Cabbage Society 1814, in brass (39mm) edge centre grained
to right (D&W.113/104; Bell 239). Good very fine and
rare.

$200

Ex W.J.Noble Collection, Sale 61B (lot 869) and purchased from Baldwin
in 1987.



1973*
Hampstead Philoinvestgists Society, 1787, ticket in bronze
(43mm) (D&W.133/249). Very fine and rare.

$100

Ex W.J.Noble Collection, Sale 61B (lot 894) purchased from Baldwin in
1994 (item 85).

1974*
Westminster Fire Office, Established 1717, in bronzed copper
(40mm) by L.P. (Pingo) (D&W 164/487). Extremely fine
and very rare.

$250

Ex W.J.Noble Collection, Sale 61B (lot 919) purchased from Seaby in
1973.
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1975*
Whitby (Yorkshire) union medal, 1857 in silver plated copper
(36mm); another, well worn made into a pulley, both show
extensive die breaks on the reverse. Extremely fine; fine and
rare. (2)

$300

Ex W.J.Noble Collection, Sale 61B (lot 946) purchased from Baldwin in 1989,
1992. Whitby was the birthplace of Capt. James Cook R.N.

1976*
York Minster, Burnt May 20, 1840, hand engraved medal
made from Lak and Bell Metal of York Minster (42mm) (cf.
MG 1533). Extremely fine and very rare.

$80

Ex W.J.Noble Collection, Sale 61B (lot 974) and Spink sale (lot 960 part).

1977
Schools, Bruce Castle (Middlesex) in silver (27mm)
inscribed "'S.Walter'*; another in gilt copper, uninscribed
(D&W.213/99). Toned extremely fine. (2)

$80

Ex W.J.Noble Collection, Sale 61B (lot 978) and previously the first from
Seaby in 1967, the second from Schwer in 1983.

1978
Schools, Merit medal in copper (48mm) Fear God, Honour
The King in three lines inside crowned wreath merit below,
reverse the Lord's Prayer; Catholic School, reward medal
in bronze (47mm) by L. Weiner reverse Reward for Good
Conduct and Advance in Learning From the Catholic Poor
School Committee (D&W.216/113); another in white metal
unsigned slightly different reverse wording .."'from the
Catholic Education Council™ (D&W.216/111). The first and
last pierced for suspension, fine-very fine. (3)

$50

Ex W.J.Noble Collection, Sale 61B (lot 979) and previously from R.G.Stewart
Collection in 1968.



1979*
Old Windsor School of Industry, 1809 in copper (41mm)
stamped 6 (D&W 280/569). Edge knocks, surface damage
and pierced for suspension, otherwise fair but extremely
rare.

$70

Ex W.J.Noble Collection, Sale 61B (lot 986) and Glendining's Sale 21 March
1990 (Lot 195 part).

1980*
Wales, Cremation ticket, 1884, in copper, oval (35 x 26mm).
Nearly extremely fine and very rare.

$120

Ex W.J.Noble Collection, Sale 61B (lot 1006) and purchased from Baldwin
in 1989.

part

1981*

Wigtonshire Trotting Track, in brass (2, one with cancelling
hole) and white metal (35mm) edges straight grained. Very
fine or better and rare (3).

$120

Ex W.J.Noble Collection, Sale 61B (lot 1088) previously the holed piece from
Baldwins in 1989, the other two ex Cokayne Collection (tickets 30/7/32 3/6
each) and from Baldwins in 1992.
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1982*
Morston, (Norfolk) William Buck Junr, 1817, pint (or penny)
token in copper (35mm) edge centre grained left (Withers
p239). Scratch at 4 o'clock on the reverse, otherwise good
very fine and very rare.

$350

Ex W.J.Noble Collection, Sale 61B (lot 1132) purchased from Schwer in
1985 ( 500).

1983
Morston, (Norfolk) William Buck Junr, 1817, pint (or penny)
token in copper (35mm) edge centre grained left (Withers
p239). Fair/fine and very rare.

$50

Ex W.J.Noble Collection, Sale 61B (lot 1133) purchased from Baldwin in
1992.

1984*
Liverpool, Preston's Artists Repository, 1794 in white
metal (37mm) by T. Wyon (Bell 2; Waters p.8 gives it 4 bis,
D&W.342/7a). Nearly uncirculated.

$100

Ex W.J.Noble Collection, Sale 61B (lot 1145) and Spink Sale 53 (lot 84).

1985
S.F.F. Georgetown, (Scottish Filling Factory) 1/2d, 1d and 3d
checks in brass (28mm) and (22mm) and cupro nickel, for
the munitions factory, all have large S on reverse. For many
years these were listed as British Guinea. Very fine (3).

$50

Ex W.J.Noble Collection, Sale 61B (lot 1168) and previously the first ex
R.G.Stewart Collection 1967.



part
1986*
Isle of Man, King William College, canteen checks in copper,
1/2d, brass 1d (2) and aluminium, 6d (Kelly 44, 45 (2) 46).
Very fine - good very fine. (4)
$200

Ex W.J.Noble Collection, Sale 61B (lot 1205) previously the duplicate penny
from Format in 1984, the others ex R.J.Ford (lot 247) Collection (the sixpence
also ex Glendining's Sale November 1978 (lot 740).

1987
Great Britain, POW tokens (1941) for 1/2d and 1d, in plastic
(Campbell 5010, 1). Extremely fine and scarce. (2)

$100

Ex Peter E.Williams Collection.

part

1988*
Goole Co-op Society Limited, milk tokens, one pint,
aluminium (6); one gill, aluminium (7); one pint, bronze (8).
Very good - extremely fine. (21)

$80
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GREAT BRITAIN - HISTORICAL MEDALS

1989*
Charles I, (1625-1649) memorial medal in bronze (50mm)
by Roettier struck c1695, obverse, bust right, armoured and
draped, reverse, hand issuing from clouds holding celestial
crown over landscape of sheep (Eimer 162a, Ml i 346/200);
Death of George 111,1820, in bronze (41mm) by T.W(yon),
obverse, bust right, armoured and draped, reverse, Elijah in
his chariot ascending to heaven, a group of bibical figures
below (Eimer 1122, BHM 1001). Nearly very fine - extremely
fine. (2)

$100
1990
Assorted medals and medallions, including, Queen Anne,
Accession, 1702, in silver (35mm) by J.Croker (Eimer 388);
Attempted Invasion of Scotland, 1708, in bronze (40mm)
by J.Croker (Eimer 430); Ligitimacy of Jacobite Succession,
1749, in bronze (30mm) (Eimer 624); Prince Charles, Oak
Society, 1750, in bronze (34mm) (Eimer 625); Death of
William Pitt, 1806, in bronze (53mm) by T.Webb (BHM
610, Eimer 975); Death of Charles Fox, 1806, in white metal
(53mm) by P.Wyon (BHM 608); Jeremy Bentham, 1748-
1832, in silver (38mm) numbered 0167 on edge; Death of
Sir William Scott, 1832, in bronze (49mm) by W.Bain (BHM
1576, Eimer 1262); Birmingham Music Festival, 1834, in
white metal (49mm) by T.Halliday (BHM 1675); Wesleyan
Mission Centenary, 1839, in white metal (2) (48mm) by
Carter (BHM 1895 & 1896, Eimer 1329b, -); National Rifle
Association, 1860, in bronze (2) (47mm & 32mm); Death
of Prince Albert, 1861, in white metal (43mm) by J.Moore;
Queen Victoria Jubilee/Far Famed Cakes & Biscuits, in
bronze (36mm) by H.Grueber; Queen Victoria Jubilee, in
silver (25mm); George V Coronation, 1911, in white metal
(45mm); National Playing Fields Assocn souvenir coronation
medal (EIIR), in white metal (35mm); Charles Dickens, 1812-
1870, uniface in brass (38mm). Poor - extremely fine. (20)

$200



1991*
Battle of Blenheim, 1704, in bronze (35mm) by J.Croker (E
409, M1 49). Extremely fine.

$150

1992*
Peace of Utrecht, 1713, in silver (35mm) by J.Croker, obverse,
bust of Queen Anne |, laureate and draped, reverse, Britannia
standing, holding olive branch, shield and spear, ships to I.,
farming scene to r., (Eimer 460). Good very fine.

$100

1993
Inclined Plane at Ketley, 1789/Iron Bridge at Coalbrook,
1792, in bronze (30mm); Scottish Volunteer Review,
1881, in white metal (29mm) (BHM 3100); Franchise
Demonstration at Edinburgh, 1884, in white metal (32mm);
Baptist Missionary Society Centenary, 1892, in white metal
(45mm) (Eimer 1774); South Africa War/Justice & Empire,
undated (1900) (cf BHM 3677); Peace/Victory in Great War,
undated (1919) in bronze (38mm); Great European War
1914-1918/Peace 1919, in bronze (27mm); Preston Guild
Merchant, 1922, in white metal (31mm) (Eimer 1981);
British Exhibition, 1924, in bronze (28mm) (2 types) (BHM
4196, Eimer 1990 and BHM 4194, Eimer 1991); another
two but dated 1925, in bronze (37mm) (BHM 4204) (2);
Falkland Islands Centenary, 1933, in bronze (36mm) (BHM
4241; Eimer 2023A); Xmas Stocking from Friends in Egypt,
1943, in silvered (26mm); 8th Army/Entry of Allied Armies
in Europe, 1943, in bronze (30.5mm). Fine - good very
fine. (16)

$100

1994
Death of Rev.James Wilkinson, 1805, in bronze (49mm) by
Westwood, (Eimer 956). Extremely fine.

$50

1995
Horticultural Society of London, Banksian Medal 1820,
in bronze (38mm) by W.Wyon (BHM 1041; Eimer 1138),
reverse inscribed, *To/Mr. G.E.Hovenden/Southfields/Agric.
Assoc./1922'; The Gardening Illustrated Medal, 1930,
in bronze (44mm), reverse inscribed, 'Salford Flower
Show/1930/Weaste/Allotment Asso." Nearly extremely fine;
extremely fine. (2)

$50
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1996
George 1V, copy two pounds 1823 in brass mounted as a
watch fob; silver brooch of voided monogrammed initials
CBP with 1872 below (pin missing); Queen Victoria, VR
separated by crown atop floral display, as a brooch in gilt;
Queen Victoria crown pin brooch; court jester tie bar; Lord
Kitchener tinnie; Britain and our Allies as lapel button;
Oxfordshire and Buckinghamshire Light Infantry brooch
featuring enamelled unit colours on bar with unit badge
below ensigned by King's crown; also Israel, Moshe Dayan
and Yitzhak Rabin keychain. Fine - very fine. (9)

$60

reduced

1997*
Queen Victoria, National Art Competition, established 1857,
awarded 1864, uniface copper electrotype medal by Antoine
Vechte (Eimer 1512), in centre diademed bust left, around,
'VICTORIA QUEEN BY THE GRACE OF GOD 1857,
around this is a continuous scene of nude allegorical figures,
at the base, 'FOR SUCCESS IN THE NATIONAL ART
COMPETITION, named to 'Edward R White/1861./Stage
VIII b', with flat plain reverse, 145mm, in base of original
maroon leather fitted case and mounted under glass in a
timber frame; also an Indian temple token. The first cleaned,
very fine; the second good very fine. (2)

$270



1998*
John Hampden, Laudatory Medal, 1863, in bronze (54mm)
by A.B.Wyon (BHM 2788 RRRR). Good very fine.

$150

Very rare, the only specimen listed in BHM is in the Ashmolean Museum.

1999
A group of medalets and medallions, most in white metal,
some with ribbon attached, Marriage of the Prince of Wales,
1863 (46mm) (BHM 2756); Edward VII, Coronation, 1902
(17) including (BHM 3741 (2) (32mm & 40mm), 3763,
3801), Borough of Southport, Gloucester, Kingston Upon
Thames, Wigan, Westminster, Kingston Upon Hull; Empire
Day, undated, in bronze (2, different reverses) (33mm); Royal
Visit to Harrow, 1905 (37mm); school attendance award,
1905 (38mm) (medal bent); Edward VIIl, Coronation, 1937
(9) (BHM 4298 (2) (27mm & 32mm), 4303 gilt (32mm) and
aluminium (39mm), 4308 reverse (2) (26mm) bronze and
silvered) and unlisted (3) aluminium (25mm); George VI,
Coronation, 1937, gilt bronze (38mm). Some holed at top
or with loop mounts, good - extremely fine. (32)

$120

2000
Church Devine Unity, fob and chain in gold (9ct, 8.5g, dia
25mm) obverse with engraved monogram, reverse inscribed
'From the Choir/of the/Church/Divine/unity/Newcastle-on-
Tyne/27th Nov 1908'. Very fine.

$140

2001
Sinking of the Lusitania, 1915, British copy in iron (55mm)
(BHM 4118; Eimer 1941A) with leaflet and box (this
damaged), issued by Lusitania Souvenir Medal Committee.
A few small rust spots on medal and some rust marks inside
case, otherwise uncirculated.

$50
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2002
Neville Chamberlain, Laudatory Medal, 1938, in bronze
(62mm) by Hiley (BHM 4389). Extremely fine.

$50

2003
Historic Sites, modern medals and various other issues
for 1952 Coronation, Death of Princess Diana (2), 350th
Anniversary of Sailing of Mayflower, First Fleet From
England to Australia, Robbie Burns, Oliver Cromwell and
others; also Mexico Aztec calendar medal; USA LA Olympics
1984; modern bronze copy of the Prague groschen of King
Karl of Bohemia. Very fine - uncirculated. (24)

$80

2004
Ark Royal, .925 silver ingot (101.6g; 48x65mm); British
Maritime History, .925 silver medals (31.8g; 38mm) (2) one
for Sir Walter Raleigh and one for Cutty Sark. Uncirculated.
3

$100

2005
Westminister Abbey 900th Anniversary, 1965, in bronze
(57mm) (Eimer 2107); Sir Francis Chichester, 1967, in silver
(38mm) (Eimer 2113); Westminister Abbey, undated, in
nickel silver (44mm); The Mary Rose 1511-1545, undated,
in nickel silver (44mm). All in cases, these affected by foxing,
otherwise uncirculated. (4)

$50

2006
Royalty medals, all cased and all 37mm in cupro nickel,
Birth of Prince William/21st Birthday of Princess of Wales,
1982; Queen Mother's 85th Birthday, 1985 (2); QEII 60th
Birthday, 1986 (2); Prince Andrew and Sarah Ferguson Royal
Wedding, 1986 (18, type one with busts right [4], type two
with busts left [14]). Uncirculated. (23)

$90

2007
Princess Diana, coloured medallions in cupro-nickel (39mm),
set of fourteen (5 sets); also, Westminster Abbey, in cupro-
nickel (39mm) (17) uniface medallions; Diana Princess
of Wales, coloured medallions (37mm) (4). Uncirculated.
(91)

$120

2008
Princess Diana, coloured medallions in cupro-nickel (39mm),
issue numbers 1-14, No.1 (17), 2 (11), 3 (17), 4 (15), 5 (10),
6 (17), 7 (17), 8 (16), 9 (18), 10 (11), 11 (16), 12 (20), 13
(20), 14 (9). With cards, uncirculated. (214)

$220

2009
Charles I, 1625-1649, Scottish Unite, gold (9ct, 4.5g) fantasy
commemorative, sovereign size, plain edge circa 1999
minting. FDC.

$120



part

2010*
Ancient Order of Foresters Merit award in silver, hallmarked
for London 1885, maker's mark ADL (Abraham David
Leowenstark); also Army Service Corps badge (GVR);
Royal Australian Army Service Corps badge (QC); ID disc
impressed Hobart/2078/1958-59. Very fine - extremely
fine. (4)

$100

part

2011*
Masonic Founder badge, in enamel and silver hallmarked
for Birmingham 1911, Coronation Masters Lodge of
M.M.M.635, pin back; Freemason's Hospital jewel, in
silvered, reverse impressed, ‘Bro. T.Stirling/N0.933." Both in
original cases, the first by maker Spencer & Co, uncirculated,;
extremely fine. (2)

$70

2012
Masonic jewels, Royal Arch Chapter Principal's jewel,
in gilt; Mark Degree jewel; Advanced Mark jewel, dated
4.2.23; also Royal Antediluvian Order of Buffaloes Primo's
jewel, reverse inscribed, "Primo/H.L.Patrick/Lodge Hebburn
No0.43/10.4.23. Very fine - extremely fine. (4)

$60
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11

2013*
Masonic Lodge, Royal Arch Companion’s jewel, handcrafted
and engraved, in 9ct gold (approx 10g), by G.Kenning
& Son, triple tau symbol attached to ribbon. In maker's
case of issue, tear in lining of this, ribbon dirty, otherwise
extremely fine.

$150



